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2 4@ 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-8
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DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SCOPE OF WORK
_NA PROPOSED DECK ADDITIONS LOCATED AT THE THIRD LEVEL SUNROOM OF UNIT G OF THE EXISTING A

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE
DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR
DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. (SECTION
107.3.4.1)

APARTMENT BUILDING. THE PROPOSED DECKS WITH GUARDRAILS HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND
REQUIRE A BUILDING PERMIT.

NO ADDITIONAL WORK IS PROPOSED TO THE EXISTING APARTMENT BUILDING AND ALL PROVIDED PRIVATE
GARAGES AND STREET PARKING WILL REMAIN.

NO STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR GRADING WORK PROPOSED.

BLDG23-2172

KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC.
2888 LOKER AVE. EAST, STE 220
CARLSBAD, CA 92010
KIRK@KMARCHITECTSINC.COM
760-814-8128

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS AND
DIRECTION INDICATED WITHIN
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF KIRK MOELLER
ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE
INTENDED TO BE ASSOCIATED
WITH THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT

ONLY AND SHALL NOT
OTHERWISE BE USED FOR ANY
PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC.
THERE SHALL BE NO CHANGES

OR DEVIATIONS FROM THESE
DRAWINGS OR ACCOMPANYING
SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS AND DIRECTION INDICATED WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE INTENDED TO BE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY AND SHALL NOT OTHERWISE BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC. THERE SHALL BE NO CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS OR ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.
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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES/ MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
" NEW D INSIDE DIAMETER THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 EDITION CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
g EXISTING INSUL. INSULATION CODE FOUND IN STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 (CBC) AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY. THESE ARE
L ANGLE INT. INTERIOR MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) AND DO NOT SUPERSEDE
C? é\gNTERLINE JAN. J/SNITOR ANY MORE RESTRICTIVE SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED PLANS. THE CODE SECTIONS LISTED
JT. JOINT
5 R ROUND L JONT e AND REFERENCED BELOW REFER TO THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC).
AC. ACRYLIC (PAINT) LIN. LINEN =
AC. ASPHALT CONCRETE LVR. LOUVER
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL LT.WT. LIGHTWEIGHT SEE GRADING PLANS FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSED GRADING AND DRAINIAGE.
AC.U. AIR CONDITIONING UNIT MAX. MAXIMUM
AD. AREA DRAIN M.C. MINERAL CORE
ADJ. AJUSTABLE OR ADJACENT MECH. MECHANICAL GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
AL. ALUMINUM MET. METAL
ANOD. ANODIZED MFR. MANUFACTURER ALL STRUCTURAL MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC, CHAPTERS 16 AND 17.
g\g’- /B*(C)XE%S PANEL Mlgc MIQEMUM OR CI\)/III%UTE
- MISC. MISCELLANEOU
BLDG. BUILDING Mo, MASONRY OPENING FOUNDATION AND UNDERFLOOR
BLK. BLOCK MTD. MOUNTED
BLKG. BLOCKING MTG. MOUNTING 1. ALL STUMPS AND ROOTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 12" BELOW THE
BM. BEAM MTL. METAL SURFACE OF THE GROUND UNDER THE STRUCTURE.
BOT. BOTTOM N.F. NO FIN. REQ. -
BRZ. BRONZE APCIF. APP.BY CONT. IN FIELD
BUR. BUILT-UP ROOFING NLC. NOT IN CONTRACT 2. FORMS SHALL BE PROPERLY BRACED TO MAINTAIN POSITION AND SHAPE. FORMS SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY
CAB. CABINET NO.J4 NUMBER TIGHT TO PREVENT LEAKAGE OF MORTAR. ALL FORMS SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE OCCUPANCY.
CB. CATCH BASIN N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
85'@,{' 8EMAEI\N/IFC 8-8- 8\N/ECREF’\II_I)E/$DR AN 3. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SECURED AGAINST DISPLACEMENT DURING THE CONCRETE POUR. HOLD DOWN
oL CAST IRON OPNG. OPENING ANCHORS SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE. PROVIDE 3" CLEAR BETWEEN REBAR AND EARTH.
CLG. CEILING OPP. OPPOSITE
CLO. CLOSET 0S. OVERFLOW SCUPPER 4. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS OR
8L§- 8(5%@{55 OPENING P/H PENTHOUSE BE COMPOSED OF: 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT 2% PARTS SAND 3% PARTS OF %" MAX. DIAMETER GRAVEL 7
~ PL PROPERTY LINE GALLONS OF WATER MAXIMUM PER SACK OF CEMENT SEE CBC FOR MINIMUM FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS
CcoL. COLUMN PLATE
CONC. CONCRETE P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE FOR STUD BEARING WALLS.
CONT. CONTINUOUS PLAS. PLASTER
8OSRPR. 88,\RAF§I|RS$|ON STANDPIPE EIF_{YWD Ek\l(F\{NOOD 5. CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE MUST BE AT LEAST 3" (89MM) THICK. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
EMUL CONGRETE MASONRY UNIT PR PR FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SLAB THICKNESS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
DBL. DOUBLE RAD. RADIUS
DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN RD. ROOF DRAIN 6. ALL FOUNDATION PLATES OR SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB, WHICH IS IN
DET. DETAIL REC. RECESSED DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH, AND SILLS WHICH REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATIONS, SHALL
B:@i B:Q’\éﬁglEoRN EE%LD gEgH:FéﬁQ BE TREATED WOOD OR FOUNDATION REDWOOD, ALL MARKED OR BRANDED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY.
DISP. DISPENSER AT ROOM WHEN WOOD JOISTS, OR THE BOTTOM OF WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOORS WITHOUT JOISTS ARE LOCATED
DN. DOWN RO ROUGH OPENING CLOSER THAN 18" (457 MM), OR WOOD GIRDERS ARE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 12" (305 MM) TO EXPOSED
DR. DOOR RDWD. REDWOOD GROUNDS IN CRAWL SPACES, OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING
B-TTL- BE@M\GE TUBING S.&P. SHELF AND POLE FOUNDATION, THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING POSTS, GIRDERS, JOISTS, AND SUBFLOOR SHALL BE
DS, DOWNSPOUT S 2o SORE APPROVED WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY WHEN THE ABOVE UNDER-FLOOR AREA CLEARANCES
D.SP. DRY STANDPIPE SGE SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL ARE REQUIRED, THE UNDER-FLOOR AREA SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. ACCESSIBLE UNDER-FLOOR AREAS SHALL
DWG. DRAWING SHWR. SHOWER BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM 18" X 24" (457 MM X 610 MM) OPENING UNOBSTRUCTED BY PIPES, DUCTS, AND
EAD - E%L\EST DRINKING ENTN SHT. SHEET SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION. ALL UNDER-FLOOR ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY SCREENED OR
EE EGGSHELL ENAMEL SIM. SIMILAR COVERED. PIPES, DUCTS AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY TO
E. SIL.POL SILICONE POLYESTER
EL. ELEVATION OR WITHIN UNDER-FLOOR AREAS.
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
ELEC. ELECTRICAL sQ. SQUARE
ELEV. ELEVATOR S.S. SERVICE SINK 7. FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WOOD SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 6" (152 MM) ABOVE THE ADJACENT FINISH
EMER. EMERGENCY STN.STL STAINLESS STEEL GRADE
ENCL. ENCLOSURE STD. STANDARD :
EP. ELECTRICAL PANEL STL. STEEL
EQ. EQUAL STOR. STORAGE 8. ALL SILLS MUST HAVE FULL BEARING ON THE FOOTING OR SLAB AND MUST BE BOLTED TO THE FOUNDATION
EQPT. EQUIPMENT STRUCT STRUCTURAL WITHNOT LESS THAN 5/8" (16 MM) NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL BOLTS EMBEDDED AT LEAST 7" (178 MM) INTO
E%CJT E')-(E%Lg'lgmgﬁﬁcoo'-ER SUSP. SUSPENDED THE CONCRETE OR MASONRY. BOLTS MUST BE SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 6 FEET (1829 MM) ON CENTER. THERE
EXP. EXPOSED S S - MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 2 BOLTS PER PIECE OF SILL WITH BOLTS NOT OVER 12" (305 MM) OR LESS THAN SEVEN
EXT. EXTERIOR e TELEPHONE BOLT DIAMETERS FROM CUT END OF SILLS. PLATE WASHERS A MINIMUM OF 2" X 2" X 3/16" (51 MM X 51 MM X
F.A. FIRE ALARM TEMP. TEMPERED 4.8 MM) THICK SHALL BE USED ON EACH BOLT.
E-E- E:-F?EOEXEI)'IIT\IACL’\LIJISHER T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB %K-P %%F PARAPET 9. UNDER-FLOOR AREAS MUST BE VENTILATED BY APPROVED MECHANICAL MEANS OR BY OPENINGS INTO
FE FINISH FLOOR ' 108 TOP OF SHEATHING THE UNDER-FLOOR AREA WALLS. WALL OPENINGS MUST HAVE A NET AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE
FHC. FIRE HOSE CABINET v TELEVISION FOOT FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET (.067M FOR EACH 10M ) OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. OPENINGS MUST BE
Ethé{ ElLNISg T.OW TOP OF WALL ARRANGED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION AND MUST BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE
FLASH FngHlNG TYP. TYPICAL MESH WITH OPENINGS OF 1/4" (6.4 MM).
UN.O. UNLESS NOTED
FLUOR FLUORESCENT OTHERWISE
F.O. FACE OF 10. RAISED FLOOR AREAS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH AN 18"X24" EFFECTIVELY SCREENED OR COVERED
VERT. VERTICAL
F.0.C FACE OF CONCRETE VEST. VESTIBULE ACCESS.
E-g-“sﬂ Eﬁgg 8E glﬁ?bOR MULL. V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING
FOW FAGE OF WALL Wi WITH 11. FOUNDATION CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL BE BRACED WITH %" CDX WITH 8D COMMON NAILS SPACED 6" O.C.
FS. FLOOR SINK wg WSE%R CLOSET EDGES AND 12" O/C IN THE FIELD. WHERE CRIPPLES DO NOT EXCEED 14", SOLID 2X BLOCKING MAY BE USED.
F1C. FOOTING WH. WATER HEATER
FURR. FURRING Wio WITHOUT
F.W. FLAT WALL (PAINT) WR. WATER RESISTANT
GA. GAUGE W.SP. WET STANDPIPE
gfLV gﬁk\s/éWED WW. WINDOW WALL FOUNDATIONS ON EXPANSIVE SOILS
GR. GRADE
GYP. BD GYPSUM WALLBOARD FOOTINGS ON EXPANSIVE SOIL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER THAT WILL MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO THE
H.B. HOSE BIB STRUCTURE FROM SOIL MOVEMENT. WHEN EXPANSIVE SOIL IS EVIDENT, THE DESIGN CRITERIA BELOW MAY
n .EC)JB.D HEFL{E%VC\)/ACR%RE BE USED FOR SINGLE STORY STRUCTURES LESS THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET, OTHERWISE SEE STRUCTURAL
i ARDIOOS DRAWINGS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT:
H.M. HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL 1. FOOTINGS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AND FOOTING DEPTHS SHALL BE 24" FOR EXTERIOR WALLS AND 18" FOR
INTERIOR WALLS.
2. FOOTINGS OR STEM WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH %" REBAR TOP AND BOTTOM.
SYMBOLS i
3. CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 4" FILL OF COARSE AGGREGATE OR ON A
MOISTURE BARRIER. SLABS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH EITHER 6"X6", 10 GA. WIRE MESH OR #3 REBAR 24"
@ KEYNOTE @ DOOR NUMBER OR TYPE 0.C.
4. FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE DOWELED INTO CONTIGUOUS STRUCTURES WITH #3 REBAR 24" O/C. 5. THE
SOIL BELOW AN INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE SATURATED WITH MOISTURE TO 18" PRIOR TO PLACING
FINISH DESIGNATION CONCRETE.
/T \~————MATERIAL GRID LINE
\ A/ FINISH
WOOD FRAMING
1. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE FRAMING CONTRACTOR AND THE HEATING CONTRACTOR SHALL
A WALL TYPE DESIGNATION COORDINATE AND ESTABLISH THE LOCATION FOR THE HEATING DUCTS, RETURN AIR, ETC.
2. ALL LUMBER AND PLYWOOD SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED BY AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY.
(a)— C%LO!L'\Q’,‘\‘AﬁFgENQTEESR'CEm\ET'QN —(A) 3. ALL JOISTS, RAFTERS, BEAMS AND POSTS 2" TO 4" THICK MUST BE NO. 2 GRADE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH OR
‘ ‘ _$ POINT / ELEVATION / DATUM BETTER. ALL POSTS AND BEAMS 5" AND THICKER MUST BE NO. 1 GRADE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH OR BETTER.
4. TRIMMER AND HEADER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR OF LUMBER OF EQUIVALENT CROSS SECTION, WHEN
THE SPAN OF THE HEADER EXCEEDS FOUR FEET. THE ENDS OF HEADER JOISTS MORE THAN 6 FEET LONG
SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING ANCHORS OR JOIST HANGERS UNLESS BEARING ON A BEAM, PARTITION,
" SITE PLAN STALL COUNT OR WALL. TAIL JOISTS OVER 12 FEET LONG SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT HEADER BY FRAMING ANCHORS OR ON
——— SECTIONIDENTIFIER ¢ 1) LEDGER STRIPS NOT LESS THAN 2"X2".
'~———SHEET NUMBER \41/
5. SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING: THE SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CBC TABLE 2308.9.1 EXCEPT THAT UTILITY GRADE STUDS SHALL NOT BE SPACED MORE THAN 16" (406 MM) ON
LOBBY 2 OOM NAVE CENTER, OR SUPPORT MORE THAN A ROOF AND CEILING, OR EXCEED 8 FEET IN HEIGHT FOR EXTERIOR
- WALLS AND LOAD-BEARING WALLS, OR 10 FEET (3048 MM) FOR INTERIOR NONLOAD-BEARING WALLS.
[100 J=————ROOM NUMBER ’ ( )
= WALL SECTION IDENTIFIER I 6. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF WOOD STUDS.
~——— SHEET NUMBER
A. ANY BEARING WALL STUD MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT OF ITS
WIDTH.
EXT] EXIT SIGNAGE
B. NONBEARING STUDS MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 40 PERCENT OF THE STUD
- FXTERIOR WALL IDENTIFIER WIDTH.
~=——G5HEET NUMBER 7. BORING OF WOOD STUDS:
AREA OF REVISION

O
O

INTERIOR ELEVATION IDENTIFIER

SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL SECTION IDENTIFIER

SHEET NUMBER

I -=— NORTH INDICATION

-=——— DETAIL PLAN IDENTIFIER
~———SHEET NUMBER

’<— AREA OF DETAIL

-=—— HANDICAP DELINEATION

A. ANY BEARING WALL STUD MAY CONTAIN A HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE
STUD WIDTH. BORED HOLES NOT GREATER THAN 60 PERCENT OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD ARE PERMITTED IN
ANY WALL WHERE EACH BORED STUD IS DOUBLED, PROVIDED NOT MORE THAN TWO SUCH SUCCESSIVE
DOUBLED STUDS ARE SO BORED. BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF THE
STUD AS A CUT OR ANOTCH.

B. NONBEARING WALL STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS MAY CONTAIN BORED HOLES NOT GREATER THAN
60 PERCENT OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD.

C. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF THE BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN 5/8" BE NEARER THAN 5/8 INCH (16 MM)
TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT
ORNOTCH.

8. INSTALL FIRE BLOCKS WALLS AT CEILINGS, FLOOR LEVELS AND CONCEALED SPACES AT 10 FEET (3048 MM)
ON CENTER HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, AND FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS,
BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE, AND SUBDIVIDE ATTIC SPACES, CONCEALED ROOF
SPACES AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

9. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A.INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10 FOOT (3048 MM) INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL. EXCEPTION: FIRE BLOCKS MAY BE OMITTED AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS WHEN APPROVED
SMOKE-ACTUATED FIRE DAMPERS ARE INSTALLED AT THESE LEVELS.

B. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
SPACES, SUCHAS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, AND COVE CEILINGS.

C. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WITH THE RUN OF STAIRS IF THE WALLS UNDER THE
STAIRS ARE UNFINISHED.

D. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS THAT AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

E. INSTALL FIREBLOCKING AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND CHIMNEY CHASES FOR FACTORY-BUILT
CHIMNEYS.

F. FIRE BLOCK CONSTRUCTION: EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM D. ABOVE, FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF
2" (51 MM) NOMINAL LUMBER OR TWO THICKNESSES OF 1" (25 MM) NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP
JOINTS OR ONE THICKNESS OF 23/32" (18.3 MM) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 23/32"
(18.3 MM) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL OR ONE THICKNESS OF 3/4" (19.1 MM) TYPE 2M PARTICLEBOARD WITH
JOINTS BACKED BY %" (19.1 MM) TYPE 2-M PARTICLEBOARD. FIRE BLOCKS MAY ALSO BE OF GYPSUM BOARD,
CEMENT FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED
MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION
MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIRE BLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY FIRE TESTED IN THE FORM AND
MANNER FOR INTENDED USE TO DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE
SPREAD OF FIRE AND HOT GASES.

10. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS: IN MULIT-FAMILY DWELLINGS, WHEN THERE IS USABLE
SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY IN A SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING, DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT
EXCEED 3,000 SQUARE FEET 333 SQUARE METERS). DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE
INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. (DRAFT STOPPING NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH A
APPROVED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM).

11. DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2" (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8" (9.5 MM) WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL, 3/8" (9.5 MM) TYPE 2-M PARTICLEBOARD OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY
SUPPORTED.

12. MAINTAIN ONE-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION ON GARAGE SIDE OF WALLS AND CEILING COMMON TO THE
DWELLING. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE GARAGE FIREWALL/LID (F.A.U/WATER HEATER, RETURN AIR
GRILLE, ETC.) SHALL BE OF APPROVED MATERIALS. THE F.A.U. PLATFORM SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 5/8"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL. PROVIDE A DUCT SYSTEM FOR THE RETURN AIR. DO NOT USE THE FRAMING UNDER THE
PLATFORM AS A DUCT.

13. EVERY EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALL AND MAIN CROSS-STUD PARTITION MUST BE BRACED AT EACH END
AND AS NEEDED TO RESIST WIND AND SEISMIC FORCES. PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT FOR BEAMS, RAFTERS,
AND JOISTS TO PREVENT ROTATION OR LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

14. A CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE FOR GLUED-LAMINATED WOOD MEMBERS ISSUED BY THE AMERICAN
INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION OR BY AN AGENCY APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MUST BE
GIVEN TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15. FLOOR JOISTS UNDER AND PARALLEL TO BEARING PARTITIONS MUST BE DOUBLED.

16. BORING AND NOTCHING OF JOISTS IS ADDRESSED IN CBC 2308.7.4. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF JOISTS
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE FOURTH THE JOIST DEPTH. NOTCHES ON THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOISTS
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE
SIMPLE SUPPORTED SPAN. HOLES BORED IN JOISTS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES (51 MM) OF THE TOP OR
BOTTOM OF THE JOIST, AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD THE DEPTH
OF THE JOIST.

17. PURLINS TO SUPPORT ROOF LOADS MAY BE SUPPORTED BY BRACES, WHICH ARE NOT LESS THAN 45
DEGREES FROM THE HORIZONTAL.

18. RAFTER TIES MUST BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET (1219 MM) ON CENTER WHERE RAFTERS AND
CEILING JOISTS ARE NOT PARALLEL.

19. PROVIDE 1/2-INCH MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN TOP PLATE OF INTERIOR NONBEARING PARTITIONS AND
BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSSES, RAFTERS AND BEAMS. PROVIDE CONNECTION TO PERMIT VERTICAL MOVEMENT
AND POSITIVE LATERAL RESTRAINT.

20. DOUBLE TOP PLATES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 48-INCH (2438 MM) LAP SPLICE.

21. FOR ROOF SLOPES OF LESS THAN 3:12, MEMBERS SUPPORTING RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS SUCH AS
RIDGE BOARDS, HIPS AND VALLEYS MUST BE DESIGNED AS BEARING MEMBERS.

22. NAILING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC NAILING SCHEDULE.

23. DOOR, WINDOW, AND OPENING HEADERS SHALL BE MINIMUM BE 4X10 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

24. STRAP ALL CORNERS, BAYS, POP-OUTS AND TURRETS WITH MST27.

25. PROVIDE MINIMUM 2X8 WOOD STUDS WHERE PLUMBING SUPPLY AND WASTE LINES ARE SCHEDULED.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. MORTAR TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF MASONRY WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS AND RETAINING
WALLS MUST HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,800 PSI MINIMUM. ONE POSSIBLE MIX CONTAINS THE
FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS BY VOLUME: 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT 3 PARTS SAND 1/4 PART HYDRATED LIME
OR LIME PUTTY NOTE THAT THE USE OF PLASTIC CEMENT IS NOT PERMITTED.

2. GROUT MUST HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH EQUAL TO 2,000 PSI MINIMUM. ONE POSSIBLE MIX
CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING PROPORTIONS BY VOLUME: 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT 3 PARTS SAND 1/10 PART
HYDRATED LIME OR PUTTY 1 TO 2 PARTS PEA GRAVEL (3/8-INCH AGGREGATE) ADD WATER UNTIL POURING
CONSISTENCY IS ACHIEVED WITHOUT SEGREGATION OF THE GROUT CONSTITUENTS. THE USE OF PLASTIC
CEMENT IS NOT PERMITTED.

3. MASONRY UNITS MUST BE TYPE "N" AND MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATION C90-95 FOR
HOLLOW LOAD-BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS.

4. REINFORCING STEEL USED IN CONCRETE STRUCTURES MUST BE DEFORMED AND MUST COMPLY WITH CBC
1901.2. REINFORCING STEEL USED IN MASONRY STRUCTURES MUST COMPLY WITH CBC.

5. STRUCTURAL STEEL MUST COMPLY WITH UBC STANDARD NO. 22-1. STEEL USED AS STRUCTURAL SHAPES

SUCH AS WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS, CHANNELS, PLATES AND ANGLES MAY COMPLY WITH ASTM STANDARD
SPECIFICATION A36-94. PIPE COLUMNS MAY COMPLY WITH ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATION A53.93A.

WEATHER PROTECTION

1. ALL WOOD SIDING MUST BE PLACED OVER AN APPROVED, WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER.

2. EVERY OPENING IN ANY EXTERIOR WALL MUST BE FLASHED WITH SHEET METAL OR WATERPROOF BUILDING
PAPER.

3. BASEMENT FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW FINISHED GRADE MUST BE DAMP PROOFED ON THE OUTSIDE.

4. AWEEP SCREED MUST BE PROVIDED FOR ALL STUCCO EXTERIOR STUD WALLS AT OR BELOW THE
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE.

ROOF COVERING MATERIALS AND APPLICATION

1. THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS ARE APPLICABLE: BUILT-UP ROOF COVERING IS TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF
FELT CEMENTED TOGETHER AND SURFACED WITH CAP SHEET, MINERAL AGGREGATE, SMOOTH COATING OR
SIMILAR SURFACING MATERIAL. CLASS A ROOF COVERING IS ANY CLASS A ROOFING ASSEMBLY,
ASBESTOS-CEMENT SHINGLES OR SHEETS, EXPOSED CONCRETE SLAB ROOF, SHEET FERROUS OR COPPER
ROOF COVERING, SLATE SHINGLES OR CONCRETE OR CLAY ROOF TILES. CLASS B ROOF COVERING IS ANY
CLASS B ROOFING ASSEMBLY. CLASS C ROOF COVERING IS ANY CLASS C ROOFING ASSEMBLY. WOOD SHAKES
ARE TAPERED OR NON-TAPERED PIECES OF APPROVED DURABLE WOOD OF RANDOM WIDTHS RANGING FROM
4 INCHES TO 14 INCHES. WOOD SHAKES COME IN FOUR TYPES AND VARIOUS DIMENSIONS: HAND SPLIT AND
RESAWN OR SEMI SPLIT IN 15, 18 OR 24 INCH LENGTHS; TAPER SPLIT IN 24 INCH LENGTHS; STRAIGHT PLIT IN 18
OR 24 INCH LENGTHS AND TAPER SAWN IN 24-INCH LENGTHS OR LONGER. WOOD SHINGLES ARE TAPERED
PIECES OF APPROVED DURABLE WOOD, SAWED BOTH SIDES, OF RANDOM WIDTHS RANGING FROM 3 INCHES
TO 14 INCHES AND IN LENGTHS OF 16 INCHES, 18 INCHES OR 24 INCHES.

2. ROOF COVERING MATERIALS MUST BE APPLIED IN AN APPROVED MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CBC.

A.METAL ROOFING EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER MUST BE CORROSION-RESISTANT. CORRUGATED STEEL,
RIBBED STEEL AND FLAT STEEL SHEETS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF NO. 30 GALVANIZED SHEET GAUGE. OTHER
FERROUS SECTIONS OR SHAPES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAUGE.

B. WOOD SHINGLES AND SHAKES MUST COMPLY WITH UBC STANDARD NOS. 15-4 AND 15-3, RESPECTIVELY,
AND MUST BE INSTALLED PER TABLE NO. 15-B-2. ALL WOOD SHINGLES AND SHAKES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM
CLASS C ROOF COVERING RATING.

3. FLASHING REQUIREMENTS

A. ROOF VALLEY FLASHING MUST BE OF NOT LESS THAN NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAUGE CORROSION
RESISTANT METAL EXTENDING 12 INCHES FROM THE CENTER LINE EACH WAY FOR ASPHALT, METAL AND
WOOD SHINGLES AND 12 INCHES FROM THE CENTER LINE EACH WAY FOR ASPHALT-CEMENT SHINGLES, SLATE
SHINGLES, CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE AND WOOD SHAKES. SECTIONS OF FLASHING SHALL HAVE AN END LAP
OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES. IN GENERAL, THE METAL VALLEY FLASHING MUST HAVE A 36-INCH-WIDE
UNDERLAYMENT DIRECTLY BELOW IT OF ONE LAYER OF TYPE 15 FELT RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE
VALLEY IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT.

B. WHERE THE ROOF AND VERTICAL SURFACES JOIN, FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING MUST BE PROVIDED
PER THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

4. ROOF INSULATION MUST SERVE AS A RIGID BASE FOR APPLICATION OF A ROOF COVERING AND MUST MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC FOR FIRE-RETARDANCY. INSULATION FOR BUILT-UP ROOFS MUST BE APPLIED
PER CBC. FOR OTHER ROOFING MATERIALS, INSULATION MUST BE COVERED WITH A SUITABLE AND SECURE
NAILING BASE.

5. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC.

SAFETY NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT
INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETE LIST. BUT ARE ADDITIONAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONTRACTOR.
OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS.

1. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE AND DO NOT
INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY & SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING,
SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT
BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF ALL WALLS AND ROOF & FLOOR SHEATHING. HE SHALL PROVIDE
THE NECESSARY BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE AFORE-MENTIONED
MATERIALS.

2. AN ERECTION PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR MOST CONSTRUCTION PHASES. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE
ALL CONSTRUCTION PHASES WHICH REQUIRE ERECTION PLANS ACCORDING TO ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY
REGULATIONS. A CERTIFIED COPY OF SUCH ERECTION PLANS SHALL REMAIN ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AT
ALL TIMES.

3. TEMPORARY LOADING DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT OVERLOAD DESIGN VALUES. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING ALL TRADES OF SUCH DESIGN VALUES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ATTACHED VISIBLE PLATES INDICATING THE DESIGN LOADS IN ALL
SPACES AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS. THE OCCUPANT OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE ACTUAL LOAD BELOW THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE IF A CALOSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED. IF SO, IT SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN SUCH A PERMIT.

6. LACK OF HIGH GUARDRAIL AT BUILDING PARAPETS, FLOOR OPENINGS & ROOF OPENINGS DOES NOT MEET
CURRENT LABOR CODE FOR AN OCCUPIED SPACE. THIS ARCHITECT RECOMMENDS THE USE IF GUARDRAILS
ARE NOT USED THE OWNER SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILITY. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE CLEARLY LEGIBLE SIGNS AT THESE LOCATIONS STATING "CAUTION: NO GUARDRAIL".

7. ALL TEMPORARY FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS LACKING GUARDRAILS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY COVERED
AND DESIGNED TO RESIST CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC LOADS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL SKYLIGHTS ARE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE LOADS SPECIFIED IN
THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODES.

9. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER
SHOWN HERON OR NOT, AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL
EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

10. MATERIALS USED IN THIS DESIGN MAY BE HAZARDOUS TO ONES HEALTH. THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
SHALL ACCEPT ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL POST SUCH WARNING DURING PROJECT OCCUPANCY.

11. THE CONTRACTOR, DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND THE OWNER, DURING OCCUPANCY, SHALL ASSUME ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPER ROOF MAINTENANCE TO INSURE PROPER ROOF DRAINAGE.

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

DEFINITION

HABITABLE SPACE (ROOM) IS SPACE IN A STRUCTURE FOR LIVING, SLEEPING, EATING, OR COOKING.
BATHROOMS, TOILET COMPARTMENTS, CLOSETS, HALLS, STORAGE OR UTILITY SPACE, AND SIMILAR AREAS
ARE NOT CONSIDERED HABITABLE SPACE.

ROOM DIMENSIONS

FLOOR AREA: DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE ROOM WHICH SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN 120 S.F.
OF FLOOR AREA. OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL HAVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 70
S.F. WIDTH: HABITABLE ROOMS OTHER THAN A KITCHEN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET IN ANY DIMENSION.
CEILING HEIGHTS: HABITABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'-6" MEASURED TO
THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHED CEILING. KITCHENS, HALLS, BATHROOMS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS MAY
HAVE A FINISHED CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'.

LIGHT AND VENTILATION

GENERAL: FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION,
ANY ROOM MAY BE CONSIDERED AS A PORTION OF AN ADJOINING ROOM WHEN ¥ OF THE AREA OF THE
COMMON WALL IS OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 1/10 THE
FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM OR 25 S.F., WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

NATURAL LIGHT: ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR
GLAZED OPENINGS WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/10 THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS WITH A MINIMUM
OF 10 S.F.

NATURAL VENTILATION: HABITABLE ROOMS: NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR
OPENINGS WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/20 THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM WITH A MINIMUM OF 5 S.F.
OTHER ROOMS: BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND SIMILAR ROOMS
(EXCEPT LAUNDRY ROOMS) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE
EXTERIOR OPENINGS WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/20 THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM WITH A MINIMUM
OPENABLE AREA OF 17 S.F.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION (IN LIEU OF REQUIRED EXTERIOR OPENINGS FOR NATURAL VENTILATION):
HABITABLE ROOMS: A MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEM CAPABLE OF PROVIDING TWO AIR CHANGES PER
HOUR MAY BE PROVIDED. 1/5 OF THE AIR SUPPLY SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE OUTSIDE. OTHER ROOMS: IN
BATHROOMS CONTAINING A BATHTUB OR SHOWER OR COMBINATION THEREOF, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND
SIMILAR ROOMS, A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE CAPABLE OF
PROVIDING 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAY BE PROVIDED. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST AIR SHALL
BE AT LEAST 3 FEET FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING.

ATTIC: ATTIC AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED WITH OPENINGS HAVING NET AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE
FOOT PER 150 S.F. OF ATTIC AREA. THE OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH %" (MAX) GALVANIZED WIRE
MESH.

SANITATION

TOILET FACILITIES: NEW WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLUSH CAPACITY OF 1.28 GALLONS, AND
SHALL BE LOCATED IN A CLEAR SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30 " WIDE. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT
OF THE WATER CLOSET OF NOT LESS THAN 24".

SHOWER AREAS: SHOWERS SHALL HAVE FLOORS AND WALLS FINISHED WITH SMOOTH, HARD,
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACES SUCH AS PORTLAND CEMENT, CERAMIC TILE, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL
TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 72" ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET. MATERIALS USED IN WALLS, OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. (CBC
1210.2.2 SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AREA OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES (NET), AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
ENCOMPASSING A 30" CIRCLE. WHERE WALL TILE IS INSTALLED IN TUB AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, ONLY
FIBER-CEMENT, FIBER-MAT REINFORCED CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS, GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS OR
FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS SHALL BE USED.

GLAZING FOR SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES: BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED 1/8"
THICK GLASS OR %" LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS. HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD.

EMERGENCY ESCAPES

EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR EMERGENCY
EGRESS: APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE. THESE EMERGENCY ESCAPE DOORS OR WINDOWS MUST
PROVIDE A FULL CLEAR OPENING AND SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIAL
TOOLS. ALL EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A NET OPENING OF 5.7 S.F (821 SQUARE INCHES)WITH A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH OF 20". THE FINISH SILL HEIGHT OF EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE
MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

SMOKE DETECTORS

SMOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION OF SLEEPING ROOMS AND CORRIDORS OR
AREAS GENERAL: GIVING ACCESS TO SLEEPING ROOMS.

LOCATION: THE REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTOR(S) SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WALL OF THE SLEEPING ROOM,
AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED ON THE WALL OR CEILING OF THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS
TO THE SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNIT. DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, WITH NO PART OF THE DETECTOR
MORE THAN 12" FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE CEILING.

LOCATION: THE REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTOR(S) SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WALL OF THE SLEEPING ROOM,
AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED ON THE WALL OR CEILING OF THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS
TO THE SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNIT. DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, WITH NO PART OF THE DETECTOR
MORE THAN 12" FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE CEILING.

POWER: REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN THE AREAS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION OR OF THE
ADDITION SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. DETECTORS MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED WHEN INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS WHICH
UNDERGO ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS.

ADDITIONS: WHEN THE VALUATION OF ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES
EXCEEDS $1000, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL AREAS AS NOTED ABOVE. (CRC 314.2.2)

EXIT DOORS

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE EXIT DOOR WITH A LOCK OR LATCH THAT IS OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT
USING A KEY (NO DOUBLE CYLINDER KEY DEADBOLTS) AND WITHOUT SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE (NO
COMBINATION LOCKS). THE LOCK OR LATCH MUST BE WITHIN 48" OF THE FINISH FLOOR. HALLWAYS MUST BE
AT LEAST 36" WIDE.

MISCELLANEQOUS

DOORS IN ALL DWELLINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 32".

WATER HEATER LOCATION: NO WATER HEATER WHICH DEPENDS ON THE COMBUSTION OF A FUEL FOR HEAT
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM USED OR DESIGNATED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES, A BATHROOM, A
CLOTHES CLOSET, OR IN' ANY CONFINED SPACE OPENING INTO A BATHROOM OR SLEEPING ROOM.

ALL WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT. WATER HEATER
ANCHORAGE: STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER 1/3 AND LOWER 1/3 OF THE TANK'S
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS. THE LOWER STRAP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS. FURNISH AND
INSTALL MINIMUM OF 3/4" X 24 GAUGE STRAPS WITH 1/4"X3" LAG BOLTS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE
FRAMING (CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 507.2).

SEPARATION OF PRIVATE GARAGES: EVERY WALL AND CEILING SEPARATING A DWELLING FROM A GARAGE
SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE GARAGE SIDE WITH MATERIALS APPROVED FOR ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION, AND A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING, SOLID WOOD DOOR A MINIMUM 1 3/8" THICK, OR A
LISTED FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES. UNDER NO
CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A PRIVATE GARAGE HAVE ANY OPENINGS INTO A ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES. AIR DUCTS PASSING THROUGH THE OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALL, FLOOR, OR CEILING SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019" THICKNESS STEEL (NO. 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET).

SEPARATION OF PRIVATE CARPORTS: AN OCCUPANCY SEPARATION NEED NOT BE PROVIDED BETWEEN A
DWELLING AND A CARPORT HAVING NO ENCLOSED USES ABOVE, PROVIDED THE CARPORT IS ENTIRELY OPEN
ON TWO OR MORE SIDES.

ATTIC AREAS 30 INCHES (762 MM) OR HIGHER MUST BE ACCESSIBLE BY AN OPENING NOT LESS ATTIC ACCESS:
THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM). THE OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR
OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. WITH A FURNACE IN THE ATTIC, THE OPENING MUST NOT BE LESS
THAN 30" X 30" (22" X 30" IF THE LARGEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT CAN BE ACCOMMODATED).

BLDG23-2172

KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC.
2888 LOKER AVE. EAST, STE 220
CARLSBAD, CA 92010
KIRK@KMARCHITECTSINC.COM
760-814-8128

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS AND
DIRECTION INDICATED WITHIN
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF KIRK MOELLER
ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE
INTENDED TO BE ASSOCIATED
WITH THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT

ONLY AND SHALL NOT
OTHERWISE BE USED FOR ANY
PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC.
THERE SHALL BE NO CHANGES

OR DEVIATIONS FROM THESE
DRAWINGS OR ACCOMPANYING
SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT.

151 S MYERS ST - UNIT G DECK ADDITION

151 S MYERS ST
OCEANSIDE, CA

Date: 11-2-2023

Project: 151 SMYERS ST - UNIT G

File: A0.2

Revisions:

/A CITY COMMENTS #1 - 01-26-24

/2 CITY COMMENTS #2 - 08-20-24

Sheet Title:

GENERAL
NOTES

Sheet Number:

A0



AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS AND DIRECTION INDICATED WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC. AND ARE INTENDED TO BE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY AND SHALL NOT OTHERWISE BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE KIRK MOELLER ARCHITECTS, INC. THERE SHALL BE NO CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS OR ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
100


FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY (MISC. CONTINUED)

RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

SAFETY GLAZING. APPROVED TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE USED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. GLAZING IN INGRESS AND EGRESS DOORS.

2. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, SHOWERS, AND BATHTUBS.
GLAZING IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET.

3. GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF A CLOSED DOOR WHEN THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60" OF
THE WALKING SURFACE.

4. GLAZING THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: A. INDIVIDUAL PANE >9 SQUARE FEET. B. BOTTOM
EDGE < 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR. C. TOP EDGE > 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR. D. WALKING SURFACE WITHIN 36" OF
GLASS.

5. GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS. 6. GLAZING IN STAIR ENCLOSURES AND LANDINGS OR WITHIN &' OF THE BOTTOM
AND TOP OF STAIRWAYS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60" OF THE WALKING
SURFACE.

ALL RESIDENTIAL STAIRWAYS WITH MORE THAN THREE RISERS SHALL CONFORM TO THIS SECTION.

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" WIDE.

2. THE MAXIMUM RISE IS 7 1/2", AND THE MINIMUM RUN IS 10". MAXIMUM DEVIATION BETWEEN STEPS IS 3/8".

3. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON ONE SIDE. OPEN STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON BOTH
SIDES.

4. OPEN STAIR RAILINGS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS WITH OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT
PASS THROUGH THE OPENING.

5. HANDRAILS SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" AND 38" ABOVE THE TREAD NOSING. THE HAND GRIP SHALL
BE BETWEEN 1 %" AND 2" IN CROSS SECTION DIMENSION. THE MUST BE 1%2" BETWEEN THE HANDRAIL AND
THE WALL.

6. HANDRAILS TO BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS. APPLIED IN
ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP. INTERMEDIATE RAILS, BALUSTERS AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 50 LBS., HORIZONTALLY APPLIED ON AN
AREA EQUAL TO 1 SQUARE FOOT.

GUARDRAILS: ALL UNENCLOSED FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, OPEN AND GLAZED SIDES OF STAIRWAYS,
LANDINGS, AND RAMPS, BALCONIES OR PORCHES MORE THAN 30" ABOVE GRADE OR THE FLOOR BELOW
MUST BE PROTECTED BY A MINIMUM 42" GUARDRAIL. OPENINGS IN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE
RAILS WITH OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH THE OPENING.

GUARDRAILS TO BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS. APPLIED IN
ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP. INTERMEDIATE RAILS, BALUSTERS AND PANEL FILLERS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 50 LBS., HORIZONTALLY APPLIED ON AN
AREA EQUAL TO 1 SQUARE FOOT.

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION HAS ADOPTED THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
AND MUST BE ENFORCED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE FOLLOWING MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
FOR RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE INCLUDED ON YOUR PLANS. CGC SECTION 101.3. THE
STANDARDS APPLY TO NEWLY CONSTRUCTED RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. CGC SECTION 301.2.

1. STORM WATER DRAINAGE/RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN
ONE ACRE OF SOIL SHALL MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING: A. RETENTION BASINS. B. WHERE STORM WATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE
SYSTEM, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD.
CGC SECTION 4.106.2.

2. GRADING AND PAVING. SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS
TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS (SWALES, WATER COLLECTION, FRENCH DRAINS, ETC.). CGC
SECTION 4.106.3. EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE PATH.

3. INDOOR WATER USE. SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING TABLE, PER CGC SECTION 4.303.1.

FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE
WATER CLOSETS 1.28 GALLONS/FLUSH
SHOWERHEADS 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI
LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI1

KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

METERING FAUCETS 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE

1. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT HAVE A FLOW RATE LESS THAN 0.8 GPM AT 20 PSI.

4. WHEN A SHOWER IS PROVIDED WITH MULTIPLE SHOWER HEADS, THE SUM OF FLOW TO ALL THE HEADS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT ONLY ONE HEAD IS ON
AT ATIME. CGC SECTION 4.303.1.3.2.

5. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION WATER USE SHALL HAVE WEATHER OR SOIL BASED CONTROLLERS. CGC SECTION
4.304.1.

6. RECYCLING. A MINIMUM OF 65% OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE IS TO BE RECYCLED. CGC SECTION 4.408.1.

7. RECYCLING. NOTE ON THE PLANS THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE
MANAGEMENT PLAN, PER CGC SECTION 4.408.2.

8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. THE BUILDER IS TO PROVIDE AN OPERATION MANUAL
(CONTAINING INFORMATION FOR MAINTAINING APPLIANCES, ETC.) FOR THE OWNER AT THE TIME OF FINAL
INSPECTION. CGC SECTION 4.410.1.

9. THE GAS FIREPLACE(S) SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. WOODSTOVE OR PELLET
STOVES MUST BE US EPA PHASE Il RATED APPLIANCES. CGC SECTION 4.503.1.

10. POLLUTANT CONTROL. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ENDS OF DUCT OPENINGS ARE TO BE SEALED, AND
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS TO BE COVERED. CGC SECTION 4.504.1.

11. POLLUTANT CONTROL. VOC'S MUST COMPLY WITH THE LIMITATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 4.504.3 AND
TABLES 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3 AND 4.504.5 FOR: ADHESIVES, PAINTS AND COATINGS, CARPET AND
COMPOSITION WOOD PRODUCTS. CGC SECTION 4.504.2.

12. INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL. CONCRETE SLABS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A CAPILLARY BREAK. CGC
SECTION 4.505.2.1.

13. INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL. THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% BEFORE IT IS
ENCLOSED IN CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT NEEDS TO BE CERTIFIED BY ONE OF 3 METHODS
SPECIFIED. BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED IN
CONSTRUCTION. THE MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR BY ONE OF THE
METHODS LISTED IN CGC SECTION 4.505.3.

14 INDOOR AIR QUALITY. BATHROOM FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED, VENTED DIRECTLY TO THE
OUTSIDE AND CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT. CGC 4.506.1.

15. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IN RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE OF THE OVERALL CONSTRUCTION MUST PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT OFFICIAL WRITTEN
VERIFICATION THAT ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS FROM THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE HAVE BEEN
IMPLEMENTED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION. CGC 102.3.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. T.0.P.=TOP OF PARAPET ELEVATION.

2. F.F.E.=FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

3. ALLNOTES ARE TYPICAL.

4. ALL PAINT COLOR CHANGES TO OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS U.N.O.
5

6

ALL PAINT FINISHES ARE TO BE FLAT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

l'
+/T 29'-6" (E) OVERALL HEIGHT ‘

BUILDING HEIGHT HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED BASED ON THE NEW PAD ELEVATION ESTABLISHED FOR

THE OCEANSIDE MUNICIPLE CODE.
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ALL SEISMIC STRAPS AND EXPOSED STRUCTURAL HARDWARE TO BE COVERED WITH SELF
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Revisions:

KEYNOTES NOTE: ALL KEYNOTES ARE TYPICAL
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~
z T """ """ -\ -+ VWV VYV V-V - - - EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN
o L 1 NOTE: ALL ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ARE A CITY COMMENTS #1 - 01-26-24
E APPROXIMATE AND FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR ExlSTlNG ROOF TO REMA'N
TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
3 /2 CITY COMMENTS #2 - 08-20-24
o
@ EXISTING FINISHES TO REMAIN A
? PROPOSED DECK ADDITION
| £
S = EXISTING UNIT G SUNROOM AREA TO REMAIN
2| 2
% E EXISTING GARAGE DOORS TO REMAIN
> i |
S| =
< f EXISTING GATES TO REMAIN
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INSTALL FLASHING
OVER WOOD BASED

SHEATHING.

(1) L-PIECE 26 GA. G90 SHEET METAL
CORNER FLASHING (BONDERIZED). LAP 4"
MIN. W/ ADJACENT "L" FLASHING AND SET
IN'ABED OF SEALANT.

(1) L-PIECE 26 GA. G90 SHEET METAL
CORNER FLASHING (BONDERIZED)
UNDERCORNER FLASHING SET IN BED OF
SEALANT.

NOTE: SEALANT REQUIRED TO BE FULL LENGTH OF ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LEGS OF THE FLASHING AT ALL LAPS AND JOINTS.

OUTSIDE CORNER DECK FLASHING

NTS. 1

INTERIOR

SOLID BLOCKING —

3" MIN.
Wi

MOISTURE BARRIER

EXTERIOR FINISH PER
ELEVATIONS

L-GALVANIZED METAL FLASHING.
SEE ADDITIONAL FLASHING
DETAILS.

WEEP SCREED

WATERPROOF DECK COATING.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATION. SLOPE AWAY
FROM WALL 2% MIN.

DECK SHEATHING

INSTALL FLASHING OVER WOOD
BASED SHEATHING.

(1) L-PIECE 26 GA. G90 SHEET METAL

CORNER FLASHING (BONDERIZED). LAP
4" MIN. W/ ADJACENT "L" FLASHING AND
SET IN A BED OF SEALANT.

NOTE: SEALANT REQUIRED TO BE FULL LENGTH OF ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LEGS OF THE FLASHING AT ALL LAPS AND JOINTS.

WALL AT EXTERIOR DECK @ STUCCO

3"=1 l_On 6

INSIDE CORNER DECK FLASHING

NTS. 2

50" MAX.

4" MAX.

4
(TYP.)

4" MAX.

PARTIAL ELEVATION

VINYL RAIL CAP TO MATCH PTD. WOOD

2X8 PTD. WOOD TOP RAIL

2X6 PTD. WOOD TOP RAIL

/_ 2X2 PTD. WOOD PICKETS

4X4 PTD. WOOD POSTS

PERMITTED.

36" MIN.

- ALL FASTENERS TO BE TREATED AND CONCEALED FROM
NORMAL VIEWING ANGLES. ONLY SCREW TYPE FASTENERS

- GUARDRAILS TO BE ABLE TO RESIST A CONCENTRATED
LOAD OF 200 POUNDS IN ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE TOP
RAIL AND 50 PSF. FOR INFILL COMPONENTS.

WOOD NAILER

4"
MAX.

ee————— MIN.

ELEVATIONS

POSTS

SECTION B
WOOD BEAM

2X4 PTD. BOTTOM RAIL

WATERPROOF DECK COATING SYSTEM

26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
FLASHING, BONDERIZED. 3/16" RISE AND
1/4" DRIP EDGE. PTD.

SELF ADHERED WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE (DASHED)

CEMENT STUCCO SYSTEM PER BUILDING

1/2" CONT. PLYWOOD W/ NO JOINTS AT

LAG SCREWS IN SOLID BLOCKING

EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM BELOW DECK

BLDG23-2172
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: Pujara JADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-20T710:50:44-07:00 (Page 1 of 9) Project Name: Pujara JADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-20710:50:44-07:00 (Page 2 of 9) Project Name: Pujara JADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-20T10:50:44-07:00 (Page 3 of 9) \
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0559 Pujara JADU.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0559 Pujara JADU.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0559 Pujara JADU.ribd22x S
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY USE SUMMARY ENERGY USE INTENSITY
01 Project Name | Pujara JADU Energy Use Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance standard Design (kBtu/ft2 - yr) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage (.
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2) )
j i i Gross EUI* 92.12 92.12 0 0 ’
03 Project Location | 151 S. Myers Street, Unit G1 Space Heating 0 14.42 0 14.42 0 0 & |
04 City | Oceanside 05 Standards Version | 2022 — - b - — - - Net EUIZ 9212 a7 0 0 \ "l‘ )
06 Zip code | 92054 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.2 pace Looling i : 5 C | T | 24
- — g - o Notes o Cal Title
08 Climate Zone |7 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | 325 IAQ Ventilation 0 5.71 0 5.71 0 0 1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area.
10 Building Type | Single famil 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 2. Net EUI is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area.
g 1yp i v i Water Heating 0 145.25 0 145.25 0 0 i ( gPv)/ & <t o
12 Project Scope | Addition and/or Alteration 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1 N — o E
- M~ N~ Q
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) [0 15 Number of Stories | 1 o Self REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES (()] O~ (&
Utilization/Flexibility - - — - - - P <t -
" . The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. — ()] <
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft2) [ 386 17 Fenestration Average U-factor |0 Credit el CD Lo N
. NO SPECIAL FEATURES REQUIRED
2 [386 Glazing P (%) [ 79.02% O SPEC > REQ - 1 D
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft 19 azing Percentage (% .02% L . . N~ D
(") Efficiency C°'|mp"a“°e 0 251.06 0 251.06 0 0 <->_ —=O N~ =
20 ADU Bedroom Count |1 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area | 386 Tota HERS FEATURE SUMMARY _(_“ q— CD cu'“'-o —
22 Fuel Type | Natural gas 23 Occupancy U:|No Photovoltaics 0 0 The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional c ANl X (@)} 3]
detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry B q) m C ~~ %
COMPLIANCE RESULTS Battery 0 +  Indoor air quality ventilation Y= O o CDO (7p]
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance exibili . K|t9h.en range hood . ' —m I_ E > @
Flexibility . Verified heat pump rated heating capacity Ll o '« » Dt
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. ( , m q) (&) -8
— " - Indoor Lighting 0 13.92 0 13.92 j
03 Building does not incorporate Special Features BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION cC O Feb) m
Appl. & Cooking 0 116.82 0 116.82 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 th COO O o g e
Plug Loads 0 98.53 0 98.53 Project Name Conditioned Floor A 2 Number of Dwelling Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Number of Ventilation Number of Water < LK ) [ a) c g
) ) ) onditioned Floor Area (ft") Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems -Is © g o L]
Outdoor Lighting 0 2.29 0 2.29 Pujara JADU 386 1 1 1 0 1 o w o
TOTAL COMPLIANCE 0 482.62 0 482.62 (D
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status
ConversmnFtIo JADU 3rd Conditioned New HVAC1 386 8.5 DHW Sys 1 Existing
Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-10-20 10:50:57 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-10-20 10:50:57 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-10-20 10:50:57
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FENESTRATION / GLAZING OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 | 07 | o8 | o9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 . .
Verified Total Cavity Interior / Exterior
. . : . Window and . . Verified Existin, i i i i A K i i i i i K
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation | Gross Area (ft?) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status X g Name Type Surface Orientatio Azimuth Width | Heigh Mult. rea U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC Source Exter'|or Status Existing Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
Door Area (ft2) Condition n (ft) | t(ft) (f2) Source Shading condition R-value
(E) 325 Wall Cf:gsrgm;n;lo Defaullt;/;lgll Prior 325 Front 186.8 0 90 none Existing No Table Table Default Wall Prior Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
r - (E) Window | Window (E) 55 Wall Left 55 1 66 0.55 110.6-A 0.67 110.6-8 Bug Screen Existing No 19781 Interior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.277 Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Conversion to Default Wall Prior L i ) Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board
(E) 55 Wall 55 Left 190.6 107.1 90 none Existing No
JADU 3rd Fi 1978 (E) Window Table Table
Conversion to Default Wall Prior ) Window (E) 55 Wall Left 55 1 20 0.55 110.6-A 0.67 110.6-8 Bug Screen Existing No
(E) 145 Wall 145 Back 166 81 90 none Existing No : ’ BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
JADU 3rd FI 1978- o1 02 03 0 05
X N E) Window . Table Table e
Conversion to Default Wall Prior . - ( Window E) 145 Wall Back 145 1 81 0.55 0.67 Bug Screen Existin No
(E) 235 Wall JADU 3rd Fl 1978- 235 Right 190.6 116.9 90 none Existing No 3 &) 110.6-A 110.6-B & & Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
. Conversion to Default Wall Prior . i . Table Table e Not Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
Interior Floor JADU 3rd FI 19781 n/a n/a 386 0 n/a Existing No (E) Door 2 Window | (E)235 Wall Right 235 1 21.1 0.55 110.6-A 0.67 110.6.8 Bug Screen Existing No
: WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS (EyWindow |\ ow | () 235 wall | Right 235 1 | 722 oss e 0.67 Table BugScreen | Existing No
4 1106 110.6-8 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
ifi E) Window . . Table Table e ifi isti
. . i X Area Skylight | Roof Rise (x Roof Roof Cool Ve.rlf!ed Existing (€) 5 Window | (E)235 Wall Right 235 1 23.6 0.55 110.6-A 0.67 110.6-B Bug Screen Existing No Distribution | Water Heater | Number of | Solar Heating Compact HERS Water Heater Ve_nf!ed Existing )Nater
Name Zone Construction | Azimuth | Orientation 2 2 in12 Reflect Emitt Roof Status Existing Constructi .6~ -6 Name System Type Type Name Units System Distribution Verification Name (#) Status Existing Heating
(ft%) Area (ft%) in 12) eflectance mittance 00 Condition onstruction Condition System
Conversion OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS i
(E) Roof No t0 JADU 3rd Default Roof 0 n/a 386 0 1 01 0.85 No Existin No DHW Sys 1 Domestic Hot Standard DHW Heztey 1 n/a None n/a DU Wikeater Existing No
Attic i Prior 1978 N : : g 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 Water (DHW) 1 1(1)
Total Cavit Interior / Exterior
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing ¥ Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers WATER HEATERS
FENESTRATION / GLAZING R-value Rvalue
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 . .
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
- ] ] - A ] Verified Default Wall Prior 1978- Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.361 Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 Heating of | Tamkvor | Heating Rated mput | Ti:"tk. SLtandby 1st Hr. Verified
Name Type Surface Orientatio | . imuth W'f‘:th Helfgh Mult. rt;a U-factor L;-factor SHGC | SHGC Source E)}:t(:r.wr Status Existing Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco Name Element Tank Type Un?ts ar(1 al)o " | Efficiency | Efficiency n uat$ o Rating or n;_l:l:h:zn Re?:v:: Rating or | Tank Location | Status Existing
n (f) t(ft) (ft%) ource ading Condition Type 8 Type putTyp Pilot Int/Ext Eff Y Flow Rate Condition
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) (Int/Ext)
. Table Table - . Roof Deck: Wood .
(E)Door | Window | (E) 55 Wall Left 55 (212 055 f 5ea | 067 110.6-B BugScreen | Existing No Default Roof Prior 1978 | 1 e dral Ceilings Wood Framed 2x4 @ 16in. O. C. R-11 None/None | 0.088 Siding/sheathing/decking DHW Gas Commercial 1 120 TE 0.8 Btu/Hr | 80000 0 0.002500 | n/a Existing No
N Ceiling R Heater 1 Storage
Cavity / Frame: R-11 / 2x4
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010191241A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 10/21/2023 04:20 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) FANS DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. D t
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 01 02 03 04 = 06 07 08 09 : ' : ale 10/23/2023
G t Distribution shower Drain Water Heat Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution ompac Recirculation Control . Includes Kenneth Ponce KW\W\/ Poﬂw
Type Recovery . . . Fan Efficacy IAQ Recovery Includes Fault e . H
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) (W/CFM) 1AQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - SRE | Indicator Disolay? | HERS Verification Status z - o Pro ect N a me .
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Recovery? play: ompany', Gy~ g J L]
So Cal Title 24 10/20/2023
SFam ADU R e "
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS IAQVentRpt 27 0.35 Exhaust No n/a/n/a No Yes Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
P 8659 Red Oak Street, Suite |
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
City/State/Zip: Phone: PUJARA JADU
i i i ifi HERS RATER VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS -257-
Heating Unit He.atmg Cooling Unit Cc{ollng Distribution Required Ve."fEEd Existing HVAC Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 909-257-7547
Name System Type N Equipment N Equipment Fan Name N Thermostat Status Existing Syst
ame Count e Count &' Type Condition ystem RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) FANS - VERIFIED AND ALTERED | certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
Heat p}ump Heat Pump Heat Pump 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
New HVAC1 heat.mg System 1 1 System 1 1 n/a n/a Setback New No IAQ Recove JAQ Recover 2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
cooling . Y . Y 3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
. . Includes Heat/Energy Effectiveness - SREIAQ Effectiveness - ASREIAQ . e N N h . X y .
Name Airflow (CFM) Fan Efficacy (W/CFM) IAQ Fan Type N . calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
Recovery? Recovery Effectiveness - | Recovery Effectiveness - ~ - - o - 5 -
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS SRE ASRE R?sponﬂ e Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature:
Kirk Moeller KW](/ MdeL?A’
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 Dwelling Unit 1/0 27 0.35 Exhaust No n/a n/a
Company: Date Signed:
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information.

(04/2022)

Building Envelope:

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§1105:

Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances
(except appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and

spa heaters. )

§ 150.0()1:

Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation
Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.

§ 150.0()3A:

Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any
dryer.

§ 150.0(h)3B:

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions.

§ 150.00)1:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water
piping must be insulated as specified in § 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. *

§ 150.0()2:

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment’
maintenance, and wind as required by §120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no
adhesive tapes). Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must
include, or be protected by, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and
non-crushable casing or sleeve.

§ 150.0(n)1:

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must
designate a space at least 2.5' x 2.5 x 7’ suitable for the future installation of a heat pump water heater, and meet electrical and
plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain no
more than 2” higher than the base of the water heater

§150.0(n)3:

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and
Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO
R&T), or by a listing agency that is approved by the executive director.

Ducts and Fans:

§ 110.8(d)3:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

§ 150.0(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC §§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC
Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to
R-6.0 or higher; ducts located entirely in conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8)
do not require insulation. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be
sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable UL requirements, or aerosol sealant that meets UL 723.
The combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used to seal openings greater than %4", If mastic or tape is used. Building
cavities, air handler support platforms, and plenums designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or
flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in

these spaces must not be compressed. )

§ 150.0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive
duct tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

§ 150.0(m)7:

Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic
dampers.

§ 150.0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§ 150.0(m)9:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind.
Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic
cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating.

§ 150.0(m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-porous layer or air barrier between the inner core and
outer vapor barrier.

§ 150.0(m)11:

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1.

§ 150.0(m)12:

. Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or
§ 110.6(a)1: less when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMAMDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011. *
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a).
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain cefficient (SHGC) values from
§ 110.6(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped.
Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be
§ 1oz caulked, gasketed, or weather stripped.
§ 110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household
e Goods and Services (BHGS).
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g).
i Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the
§ 110.8(i): roofing material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified
on the CF1R.
§ 110.8()): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer
Affairs.
Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newly constructed attics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted
average U-factor not exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average
§ 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Attic access
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration_
as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood
§ 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102.
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. *
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. *
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone
§ 150.0(f): without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from
physical damage and UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class |l
§150.0(9)1: vapor retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to
§150.0(d).
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of
§150.0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation.
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have
§150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45.
Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log:
§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.
§ 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in
§150.0(e)2: area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.
§ 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. )
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System:
Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other
§110.0-§ 110.3:  requlated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission.
§ 110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N.
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance
§ 110.2(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone;
and in which the cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and
the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.
110260 Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a
§1102(0) sethack thermostat. ”
Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank
§ 110.3(c)3: surface heat loss rating.
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with
§ 110.3(c)6: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.
5/6/22
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§ 150.0(s)

Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection
equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the
main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit
near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of
225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3’ of the main
panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location to allow the connection of backup power source.

§ 150.0(t)

Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated
unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the furnace with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with the blank cover
identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker
permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”

§ 150.0(u)

Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed
240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the cooktop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as
240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
marked as “For Future 240V use.”

§ 150.0(v)

Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A
dedicated unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the dryer location with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with
the blank cover identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”

*Exceptions may apply.
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Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13
or equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A.
Clean-filter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter
racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the
filter. *
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§ 150.0(m)13:

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must
be =350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air
handlers and < 0.58 watts per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal
cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with
Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3. *

Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

§ 150.000)1:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2,
Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1. *

§ 150.0(0)1B:

Central Fan Integrated (CFI) Ventilation Systems. Continuous operation of CFl air handlers is not allowed to provide the whole-
dwelling unit ventilation airflow required per §150.0(0)1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventilation duct(s) that
prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per §150.0(0)1Biii&iv. CFl
ventilation systems must have controls that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for
compliance with §150.0(0)1C.

§ 150.0(0)1C:

Whole-Dwelling Unit Mechanical Ventilation for Single-Family Detached and townhouses . Single-family detached dwelling units,
and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial
spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0(0)1Ciiii.

§ 150.0(0)1G:

Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and bathrooms must have local mechanical exhaust; nonenclosed kitchens must have demand-
controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(0)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
continuous exhaust meeting §150.0(0)1Giii-iv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0(0)1Gyv, and rated for sound per
§150.0(0)1Gvi. *

§ 150.0(0)1H(:

Airflow Measurement and Sound Ratings of Whole-Dwelling Unit Ventilation Systems. The airflow required per § 150.0(0)1C must
be measured by using a flow hood, flow grid, or other airflow measuring device at the fan’s inlet or outlet terminals/grilles per Reference
Residential Appendix RA3.7. Whole-Dwelling unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 62.2 §7.2 at no less than the
minimum airflow rate required by §150.0(0)1C.

§ 150.0(0)2:

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
and HRV and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
rates and sound requirements per §150.0(0)1G

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance

§ 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDDbS; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not
use electric resistance heating. *

Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or

§ 1104(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.

§ 110.4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.

Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time

§ 110.4(b)3: switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.

§110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.

Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump

§ 150.0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.

Lighting:
Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable

§ 1109 requirements of § 110.9.

§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen
range hoods, bath vanity mirrors, and garage door openers; navigation lighting less than 5 watts; and lighting internal to drawers, cabinets, and linen
closets with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per watt.

§ 150.0(k)1B: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. *
150.0(11C: Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airtight,

§ 150.0(k)1C: and must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met.

Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8

§150.0(k11D: glevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.

150.0K)1E: Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a

§ 150.0(k)1E: luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor
control, low voltage wiring, or fan speed control.

Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust

§ 150.0(k)1F: hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
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§ 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8. *
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8
§ 150.0(k)1H: elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required
§ 150.0(k)11: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or
linen closet is closed.
§ 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. *
Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned
§ 150.0(k)2A: on and off. *
Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed
§150.0(k)2B: o comply with § 150.0(K).
§ 150.0(k)2C: Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.
Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming,
§ 150.0(k)2D:  occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified control per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified
in § 150.0(k)2A.
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire
§ 150.0(k)2E: must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with
opaque fronts or doors must have controls that turn the light off when the drawer or door is closed.
Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall-
§150.0(k2F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting to be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light
sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2K: Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to
§ 150.0(k)3A: other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual on/off switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch
control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all
applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements.
Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no more than 5
§150.0(k)4: watts of power.
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 150.0(k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.

Solar Readiness:

§ 110.10(@)1:

Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency,
which do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e).

§110.10(b)1A:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160
square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be

located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. '
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§ 110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north.

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment.

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the
solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.

§ 110.10(b)d:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for
roof dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§ 110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

§ 110.10(d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-(c) must be
provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10(e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.”
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